

1st AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 21 June 2019						
No	Competitions	Defendant	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 23 April 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20190621DC01
2	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 6 May 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by two (2) minutes. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20190621DC02
3	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 6 May 2019	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute and thirty six (36) seconds.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20190621DC03
4	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 23 April 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	Player Selection List (Article 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner eighteen (18) minutes late, (i.e. seventy two (72) minutes before the match). (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20190621DC04
5	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) PFC Lokomotiv (UZB) vs. Al Ittihad (KSA) on 22 April 2019	Al Ittihad (KSA)	Player Selection List (Article 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner thirteen (13) minutes late, (i.e. seventy seven (77) minutes before the match).	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Al Ittihad (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>Al Ittihad (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20190621DC05
6	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Persepolis FC (IRN) on 22 April 2019	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	General Provisions (Article 46 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is given a warning for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations.</li> <li>Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20190621DC06
7	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Zobahan FC (IRN) vs. Al Wasl FC (UAE) on 23 April 2019	Zobahan FC (IRN)	General Provisions (Article 46 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Zobahan FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD750/- for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>Zobahan FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20190621DC07
8	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Lao Toyota FC (LAO) vs. PSM Makassar (IDN) on 14 May 2019	Lao Toyota FC (LAO)	General Provisions (Article 46 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included printed seat and row numbering.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Lao Toyota FC (LAO) is given a warning for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations.</li> <li>Lao Toyota FC (LAO) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20190621DC08
9	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Shan United FC (MYA) on 15 May 2019	Persija Jakarta (IDN)	General Provisions (Article 46 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included printed seat and row numbering.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Persija Jakarta (IDN) is given a warning for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations.</li> <li>Persija Jakarta (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20190621DC09
10	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 23 April 2019	Al Ain FC (UAE)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>Al Ain FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20190621DC10
11	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Pakhtakor (UZB) vs. Persepolis FC (IRN) on 6 May 2019	Persepolis FC (IRN)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20190621DC11
12	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) FC Istikol (TJK) vs. Dordoi FC (KGZ) on 1 May 2019	Dordoi FC (KGZ)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Dordoi FC (KGZ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>Dordoi FC (KGZ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20190621DC12
13	AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 (Qualifiers Round 2) Myanmar vs. Nepal on 30 April 2019	Myanmar player, Ms. Zune Yu Ya Oo (AFC/85022/MYA)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying the opposing team an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Ms. Zune Yu Ya Oo (AFC/85022/MYA) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from her expulsion from the match Myanmar vs. Nepal on 30 April 2019.</li> <li>The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>Ms. Zune Yu Ya Oo (AFC/85022/MYA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD300/- in accordance with Article 39.5 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>Ms. Zune Yu Ya Oo (AFC/85022/MYA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20190621DC13
14	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Jaish (SYR) vs. Nejme SC (LIB) on 14 May 2019	Al Jaish (SYR) Head Coach, Mr. Tarek Aljabban (AFC/5035/SYR)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Mr. Tarek Aljabban (AFC/5035/SYR) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Al Jaish (SYR) vs. Nejme SC (LIB) on 14 May 2019.</li> <li>The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) match Al Jaish (SYR) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 18 June 2019.</li> <li>Mr. Tarek Aljabban (AFC/5035/SYR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>Mr. Tarek Aljabban (AFC/5035/SYR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20190621DC14